UG246: Si875x-EVB User's Guide
The Si875x isolated MOSFET driver is ideal for driving power switches used in a wide
variety of applications, offering longer service life and dramatically higher reliability
compared to common SSRs. The Si875x isolated MOSFET driver utilizes Skyworks'
proprietary silicon isolation technology supporting up to 2.5 kVRMS withstand voltage
per UL1577 and VDE0884. This technology enables reduced variation with temperature
and age, better part-to-part matching, and extremely high reliability. High integration,
low propagation delay, small installed size, flexibility, and cost-effectiveness make the

1.  Ordering Guide
Table 1.1.  Si875x Evaluation Board Ordering Guide
Ordering Part Number (OPN) Description
SI8751-KIT Si8751 Isolated FET Driver Evaluation Kit
SI8752-KIT Si8752 Isolated FET Driver Evaluation Kit
UG246: Si875x-EVB User's Guide • Ordering Guide
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
2 Rev. 0.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • March 23, 2022 2
2.  Kit Contents
The Si875x Evaluation Kit contains the following items:
• Si875x-based evaluation board shown in the figure below:
 - J3 pin 2
 - J3 pin 1
 - J4 pin 2
 - J4 pin 1
 - J6 pin 2
 - J6 pin 1
 - J7 pin 2
 - J7 pin 1
 J1 pin 1 -
 J1 pin 2 -
 J2 pin 1 -
 J2 pin 2 -
 J2 pin 3 -
Figure 2.1.  Si8751 Evaluation Board
 - J3 pin 2
 - J3 pin 1
 - J4 pin 2
 - J4 pin 1
 - J6 pin 2
 - J6 pin 1
 - J7 pin 2
 - J7 pin 1
 J1 pin 1 -
 J1 pin 2 -
 J5 pin 1 -
 J5 pin 2 -
 J5 pin 3 -
Figure 2.2.  Si8752 Evaluation Board
UG246: Si875x-EVB User's Guide • Kit Contents
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
3 Rev. 0.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • March 23, 2022 3
3.  EVB Test
To run the test, follow the instructions in the following sections.
3.1  Required Equipment
The following equipment is required to demonstrate the evaluation board:
• 1 digital multimeter
• 1 dc power supply: 0 – 5 V
• 1 dc power supply: 0 – 15 V
• 1 1k – 2k 0.25 W resistor
• Assorted cables and leads as necessary to connect equipment to EVB
• Si875x Evaluation Board (board under test)
• Si827x Evaluation Board User's Guide (this document)
3.2  EVB Test
To run the test, follow the instructions in the following sections.
3.2.1  DC Supply Configuration
1. Set the 5 V supply to output 5 VDC.
2. Turn OFF the supply and connect the positive lead to J1 pin1.
3. Connect the negative lead to J1 pin 2.
4. Set the 15 V supply to output 15 VDC.
5. Turn OFF the supply and connect the positive lead to J3 pin 1.
6. Connect the negative lead to J3 pin 2.
7. Connect the positive lead of the multimeter, and one end of the resistor, to J4 pin 1.
8. Connect the negative lead of the multimeter, and the other end of the resistor, to J4 pin 2.
9. Turn ON the dc power supplies.
10. Ensure that the current draw is less than 25 mA in any of the supplies. If it is larger, this indicates that either the board or Si875x
has been damaged or the supply is connected backwards.
3.2.2  Test the Si875x DC Switch
1. Place a shunt between pins 2 and 3 of J2 (Si8751) or J5 (Si8752) and JP6.
2. The multimeter should measure 0 V.
3. Move the shunt from pins 2 and 3 to pins 1 and 2 on J2 (Si8751) or J5 (Si8752).
4. The multimeter should now measure 15 V.
5. Move the shunt back to pins 2 and 3.
6. Turn off the dc supplies.
3.2.3  Test the Si875x AC Switch
1. Move the 15 V supply positive lead to J6 pin1 and the negative lead to J6 pin 2.